lease extension or lease termination options for, rather than only for the period of the minimum contractual
term that was used in determining our lease liability commitments. This was partially offset by the £0.2 billion
impact of discounting our lease liabilities at the incremental borrowing rate for each lease. There were some
immaterial short term and low value leases, which will be recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense
in the consolidated income statement over the remaining lease term.

As a result, the Group has recognised additional right-of-use assets of £0.5 billion and lease liabilities (which
are included within net debt) of £0.5 billion at 1 April 2019. No additional net deferred tax has arisen. The
transition adjustment is in addition to the £270 million of finance leases already recognised on the consolidated
statement of financial position under IAS 17. There will be no impact on net assets as shown in the table
below, which shows the impacted balances from the Group consolidated statement of financial position.

Impact of transition

31 March 2019
 As previously

reported

IFRS 16
transition

adjustments
1 April 2019
 As restated

£m £m £m

   Property, plant and equipment
Land and buildings 2,560  381  2,941

Plant and machinery 36,589  67  36,656

Assets in the course of construction 4,425  —  4,425

Motor vehicles and office equipment 339  20  359

Total property, plant and equipment 43,913  468  44,381

   Lease liabilities
Current (65 ) (48 ) (113 )

Non-current (205 ) (426 ) (631 )

Total lease liabilities (270 ) (474 ) (744 )

   Other liabilities
Trade and other payables (3,769 ) 3  (3,766 )

Other non-current liabilities (808 ) 3  (805 )

Net assets 19,369  —  19,369

Equity
Total equity 19,369  —  19,369

The impact of IFRS 16 on profit before tax and profit after tax as a result of adopting the new standard is not
material. However, it has resulted in an increase in operating profit due to the operating costs now being
replaced with depreciation and interest charges.

The impact on the cash flow statement has also not been material, although there has been an increase in
operating cash flows and decrease in financing cash flows, because repayment of the principal portion of the
lease liabilities is now classified as cash flows from financing activities rather than operating cash flows.